15 Oral Answers

SHRI MURASOLI MAR AN: I am not talking about the hospitality here. I am talking about the language problem. The problem is language and we cannot understand Hindi.
{Interruptions). *

SHRI VIRENDRA VERM A: Please try to understand every language. {Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Buta Singh, I think you are inviting only trouble for yourself. I will now move on to the next question. Now, Question No. 263. Mr. Puglia. Not here.

263. [The questioner (Shri Naresh C.
Puglia) wa, absent. For answer, vide col. 30 infra].

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, Question No.
264. Mr. K. K. Birla.

Illegal poaching f protected animals in Dudhwa Wildlife National Park

*264. SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR BIRLA:
Will the 'Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware of the threat to the tigers in Dudhwa Wildlife National Park which are being gradually exterminated by the poachers and also of the systematic destruction of the ecology of the National Park by illegal felling of trees;

(b) if so, what is the number of tigers and other protected animals in the Park killed by the poacher; during the last three years, yearwise;

(c) what is the estimated area affscted by the illegal felling of trees; and

(<1) whether Government have made any investigation Into the matter; if so, wha i the outcome thereof and the steps con' mplated to remedy the situation?
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THE MINISTER OF ENVIRONMENT
AND FORESTS (SHRI BHAJAN LAL): (a)
Reports alleging poaching of tigers and illict felling of trees in the Dudhwa National Park have been received. The State Government of Uttar Pradesh . has reported that there is ,0 poaching in :he Park but that , part of the Park is tffec-ted by illegal felling of trees.

(b) No tiger or other protected animal has been killed by poachers in the park during ta» last taree years. However, one tiger has died in January, 1987 due to poisoning.

(¢c) The State Government Has reported that about 10 q- kms. of the Dudhwa National Park is affected by the illegal felling of trees.

(d) Inquiry has been made withl
State Government which have replied as in
(a) above. The State Government have been advised to take effective measures to control the illegal felling of trees in the Dudhwa National Park. The
Central Government is providing fin ancial assistance for the protection of the Dudhwa National Park.
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SHRI K. G. MAHESWARAPPA: Sir. all those who are interested in preserving the wild life are very much concerned that not only the tigers aro killed but there i also the poaching of elephants, particularly...

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no. You must confine to tigers and not elephants.

SHRI K. G. MAHESWARAPPA: ... .in Karnataka.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The question was confined to tigers.

SHRI K. K. MAHESWARAPPA:
Sir, it is relating to wild animals...

MR. CHAIRMAN: He cannot answer all the questions. Now, Mr. Kapil Verma.

SHRI KAPIL VERM A: Sir, there were some press reports...

SHRI K. G. MAHESWARAPPA: Sir, 1 have not yet finished (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN; Mr. Kapi] Verma, you please sit down.

SHRI KAPIL VERMA: He can ask about paper tigers, if he wants.

SHRI K. G. MAHESWARAPPA:
I will confine myself to tigers.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now you will address yourself to the tigers.

SHRI K. G. MAHESWARAPPA:
Sir, the predecessor Minister promised to provide special funds to combat poaching to the States. I want to know whether any concrete steps have been taken by
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the Central Government to provide funds to combat this menace of poaching in the States.
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SHRI KAPIL VERMA: Sir, about a year ago, there were reports in the press that a very senior otficei of the State Government was found attempting poaching in Dudhwa National Park. Is it within the notice of the Government of India, and if so, what action was taken against him?

T e O s o
gasr feEs @t wY utw qd 2
affq gaar & §F 7 myar § fr frdT wRAT A W FrmEr v 2
IHHT WE Al Fl, W FwE
fopaat &Y @er w4 &7

A v wam fag: aarly
werm, #F fydr & Faar & (%

TF S I qq¥w H feam
2, IA% fﬂgwmrgfrﬁw&é‘
oz g| A\ @d § Infau
uﬁmwgﬁﬁ%:mqmw
at & ?


to Questions 22

[5 MAY 19871

Oral Answers

21

FEEEEFEES mmw T EEBFEECEEF bsEBE
\m__:q "mwm mmm\mém mmmﬁ mﬁmmmm.aw mwm ,mmm_.mm m? L EFIvE: ﬁmﬁ el : R

we'ZEE " # ..Q? b -t %n.lq..ﬁ ra . &

e e S e
s fpnrar b FrEoEs I TREERELEE P67 L EoRRE 2i] Fobes ML1id 5 el 3! mm\m FErpFEEe £if Einhr epeTEy wa ve g vk mmw_;ﬁvmmf wma.mmm.mnmmw wef iy
N 1430 1 T T T 10 o I RT3 T8 1
..% EEEVEE" ¢ B g, sEBiz2y £f 3, FEE mam.mwaw Y il FHr : mmm mwmmmm m 2 m.mw.
TR R M R
HE O I S R T R
m wm%ﬁﬁw ® mrwmm mmwmmmw M m.W,m..W mﬁ. %%MW% m.m. hm.m
e ﬁam@wmmm-mmmim ot R R AT

o F o EESESzE gy FE wE

7 Maas DU R T b H R S HE


23 Oral Answers
TEATT FR9 T A oW S F
g 1 fgs warar sror @ ZEr 2
fr sta 7 @ar ¥ a@T fAwa o
g o amt & ar sy & dar
T oggr f& o170 & wlm mred
iy g @l @ ogwg #@, feg fw
wT |l Mg | gElag ET dwaT §
for Sqwr T W1 faar W #r Wi
Frer fose &t fear war 2 o
gl g% 9 A w@q & aqrwr g
qgl T ar ¢ & e Atz B A8
gﬂ‘hﬂﬁfﬂfqrqq‘?ﬁ‘ﬂw
@A A @A Fogaw

*265. [The questioner (Shri Sharad Yadav) was absent. For answer, vide col. 31 infra].

Watering of plants under social forestry schemes

*266. SHRI' AJIT P. K. TOGI:
Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that in certain parts of the" country wherein the plantation is done under the social forestry schemes, the survival rate of the plants is extremely low mbecause there is absolutely no provision in such schemes for watering these plants at least during the summer months i.e. the period when most of the plants die out;
and

(b) if so, whether Government propose to make suitable provision for watering/irrigation in the social forestry schemes to avoid colossal loss of money and effort in this direction?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND
FORESTS (SHRI Z.R.ANSARI) :(a)
Government are aware that survival rate of seedlings in. social forestry plantation's in certain parts of the country on degraded sites is low the low survival rate is not any due to insufficient moisture, but poor physical structure of the soil, low fertility of the degraded lend lack of protection against grazing by
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cattle and insect/pest damage. There is no specific provisic-a exlusively for watering seedlings in the social forestry scheme;

(b) Government does not propose to tak, 'any exclusive provision for watering in the social forestry schemes as it is not practical and lack of watering is not the only reason for low survival rate where such rate is low.
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